
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 27 December 2022 

Full Council  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Wednesday, 4th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee -   (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk  in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Council Budget: Revised Budget 2022/23 and Estimate 2023/24   

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO along with the draft revised budget for 
2022/23 and the estimates for 2023/24. 
 

4. To formally Declare the Precept for 2023/24   

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and if appropriate, declare the precept for 
2023/24 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

5. Witney Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan  (Pages 3 - 90) 

 To receive and consider the Draft Witney LCWIP. Consultation has commenced and runs until 
Friday 20th January 2023. 
 
Comments and responses can be submitted via Draft Witney LCWIP consultation.  
 

6. Correspondence  (Pages 91 - 92) 

 To receive correspondence. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/witney-lcwip


FULL COUNCIL 

 

Date:  Wednesday 4th January 2023 

Title:  Revised Budget 2022/23 and Estimates 2023/24 

Contact Officer:  Town Clerk – Sharon Groth 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the revised budget for 2022-23 and 

the estimates for 2023-24 in order for the Council to ultimately make an informed decision 

about the level of the Precept demand to be served on West Oxfordshire District Council at 

the next agenda item.  

Draft revenue budgets are prepared based upon current activities and patterns of income 

and expenditure, as well as projects identified by the spending Committees throughout 

the year. The budget needs to be realistic, achievable, and affordable. She has therefore 

undertaken further scrutiny of each budget line with the Council’s contract accountant, 

DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd, to ensure Members can have confidence in adopting this 

budget which will reasonably meet the Council’s aspirations.  

 

The format of this report is quite straightforward; for each budget line, last year’s figures are 

in the first two columns, the current year shows the original estimate for 2022-23 including 

any in year adjustments such as virements between budgets shown as TOTAL, followed by 

ACTUAL YTD figures, and then the revised estimate PROJECTED. This revised estimate is based 

upon income and expenditure during the year to date and known and expected variations 

relating to the remainder of the financial year. The final column, on the far-right hand side of 

each schedule, shows the estimate for 2023-24.  

A copy of the detailed draft budget –by Committee, is attached, with some narrative 

explanation provided later in this report. Appendix B provides a budget summary.  

The Town Clerk has also tried to explain some of the accounting procedures, Earmarked 

Reserves (EMR), which combined will hopefully give a clearer picture of the Councils financial 

position.  

GENERAL FUND (A/C 310)  

It is good practice and recommended to keep a minimum of 3 months net revenue 

expenditure in the General Fund.  

As at 1 April 2022 the balance on the General Fund was £585,211.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



When setting the budget for 2022/23 it was estimated the Council would need to use £54,756 

from the General Fund to balance the budget. The projected budget suggests that in fact the 

Council can put £39,154 into the General Fund.  

Taking all the above into account the closing balance as at 31 March 2023 on the General 

Fund is now estimated to be £624,365.  The Town Clerk would caveat that with bringing the 

Grounds Maintenance Contract in house, whilst she has set budget lines, the exact cost of 

materials, equipment, and amount of labour in the present climate is probably unknown and 

may differ from when th
[...]
eme was established 

back in 2003 the Town Council has contributed £10,000 towards the scheme. For the time 

being it has been assumed that the level of contribution remains the same although Members 

should be aware from previous officer reports that the scheme has been under review by 

WODC and TVP for a number of years now and some of the equipment is in desperate need 

to be replaced.  

408 – COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES  

This relates to community events like the advent fayre, Remembrance Sunday parade, 

anniversaries, as well as supporting the Youth Council.  

Page 8



4001/2/3 – Salaries & Associated Costs is a new budget line based on the restructure whereby 

a portion of the pay costs of the Venue & Events Officer is shared with this cost centre in 

respect of time spent on third party events. 

4103 – Grant Youth Council it is hoped that the Youth Council will be resurrected in 2023/24 

and therefore a small budget has been retained to provide the necessary resources to get it 

re-established. 

4104 – Grant Carnival/Xmas Rotary Club next years budget has been based on the 

continuation of supporting both the Carnival and Xmas Light Switch-on event via a grant with 

a very slight increase should it be requested.  Anything above and beyond this specific budget 

will need to be met from the Grants General Budget at A/c 4100/407. 

4106 – Grant – Play Day next years budget has been based on the continuation of supporting 

the annual play day with a grant of £1,000, as the OPA are currently planning next years 

events. 

4109 – Blue Plaques it was agreed to allocate £300 towards the plaque for Batts House, the 

remaining budget is going to be used to refurbish the plaque on the outside of the Corn 

Exchange.  

4111 – Water Safety/Education last year the Council agreed to set aside a budget to help 

support a water safety campaign/education programme with other stakeholders. What 

transpired was more of a social media campaign using materials from other organisations 

piggy backing off those campaigns – therefore there hasn’t been a cost so far.  However, it 

was agreed that £2,000 of this budget could be used on better H&S signage at the lake – and 

the Park Ranger is progressing this.   

4141 – Events this budget line covers several community events the Council funds.  

4145 – Queens Jubilee (2022) – Officers are in the process of completing the legacy project 

with the installation of the sundial in Unterhaching Play Area. 

4146 – Kings Coronation (2023) – A budget of £3,000 has been set aside to events over the 

Coronation weekend 6/7 May 2023, as agreed by Committee. 

4167 – Bus Service the Council continues to support the West Oxfordshire Community 

Transport; this is the 2nd year of 3 at £21,000 per annum funding is pledged for. However, a 

request has been received to increase the provision to £25,000 in 2023/24.  If Members wish 

to increase the grant it will need to be made via a supplementary estimate funded from the 

General Fund in order not to impact the Precept calculation. 

4169 – Children & Youth Provision this budget line was increased last year, and therefore has 

been retained at £40,000 for 2023/24.  

 

 

Page 9



COMMITTEE: POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE  

401 – CIVIC ACTIVITIES  

This cost centre relates to the Council’s Civic Activities through the Office of the Mayor and 

the costs associated with this position of Office – maintaining the chain, civic functions such 

as the Annual Civic Reception which is a Town Council function hosted by the Mayor.  

407 – GRANTS & DONATIONS (INC GPC/S137)  

This includes the various grants the Council awards annually as well as the general grant 

budget.  

4100 – Grants General the current level of grant funding has been retained for the 2023/24 

financial year.  However, the Town Clerk would comment that discussions have been taking 

place around the financial support of the next years Witney Music Festival – given the
[...]
 held in the EMRs [371] which stands at £80,865. 

700 – STRATEGIC PLANNING INITIATIVES  

Many projects take time to come to fruition and therefore a lot of time is spent on strategic 

planning and this needs to be accounted for – this is done as a recharge from Central Support.  

701 – CORPORATE MANAGEMENT  

This cost centre relates to the Council’s Corporate Management covering things like the 

annual external audit fees.  

 

Page 11



702 – DEMOCRATIC REPRESENTATION & MANAGEMENT  

This cost centre relates to the Democratic part of the Council’s business – which supports the 

Councillors and the running of meetings.  

4180 – Election Expenses – Unfortunately this budget line has had to be increased in the 

current year to cover the two by-elections held in the year.  These came in at a cost of 

£13,916; whilst the Officers set aside funds each year, the balance on the EMR 324 is only 

£9,291.   

Next year there will be ordinary elections and the budget has been increased to cover these 

costs. 

 

COMMITTEE: CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING  

206 – WITNEY COUNTRY PARK  

This cost centre relates to the maintenance of the lake and country park. The Open Spaces 

Strategy identified the need for a Park Ranger to manage the lake and country park as well as 

supporting the Council achieve its biodiversity aspirations. The role was filled in July.    

4036 Property Maint, 4040 Arboriculture, 4042 Equipment – The general idea for these 

budget lines is to support the improvements and ongoing maintenance of the lake and 

country park.  Now with a Park Ranger in post the Council can plan its improvements 

accordingly.  The Council therefore needs to make sure there is a sufficient budget to 

undertake the necessary works.  The Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee consider the 

Park Rangers report last month along with a list of projects for improvements and have 

prioritised the projects for 2023/24. 

In respect of budget line 4042 Equipment part of this budget line relates to the continual 

maintenance of the paths around the lake which almost annually require attention due to 

flooding and paths being naturally eroded.  The other more substantial part of the budget is 

for bank erosion works as well managing/increasing the biodiversity of the lake and country 

park.  It also ensures funding is available for replacement life buoys which often are damaged 

or vandalised. 

It should also be noted that within Earmarked Reserve 366 – Climate/Biodiversity there is a 

sum of £23,050 set aside for biodiversity and bank stabilisation works around the lake. 

 

EARMARKED RESERVES (EMR)  

The Town Clerk has referred to some EMR’s in the report above to suggest how the budget 

can be funded, as well as some Capital and Special Revenue Projects later in this report to 

make the budget affordable and limit the increase in the precept/Band D Council Tax.  

Page 12



A full list of the EMRs is provided in the attached appendices for Member’s information 

(Appendix C).  

CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS  

No further capital projects have been budgeted for so far to keep the budget affordable and 

limit the increase in the precept/Band D Council Tax; realistically the ongoing projects at the 

Leys Recreation Ground, West Witney Sports Ground, and Burwell Recreation Ground are 

what Officers will continue to concentrate on in the next financial year.  The minor special 

revenue projects have been included within the revenue budget under the relevant cost 

centres.  Should any further capital projects be forthcoming in the course of the year this will 

be met from the Rolling Capital Fund (A/C 315) or the General Fund as a supplementary 

estimate. 

SUMMARY AND BOTTOM LINE  

After a lot of scrutiny, the Town Clerk has done her best to present an affordable and 

realistic budget within the budget parameters agreed in September.  This has resulted in 

a minimal precept increase of 4.95%, whilst maintaining the Council’s General Fund to 

ensure it meets the recommended 3 months net revenue expenditure.  

The summary report is provided at appendix B.  

The Band D Equivalent Tax Base is 11159.31 which would result in £175.09 per annum 

(from £166.83 in the current year). This is an increase of 4.95% or £8.26 – less than 70 

pence per month/15 pence per week.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Within the budget there is financial provision for various projects to assist the Council in 

achieving its objectives. These extend to upgrading of some of its vehicles, making buildings 

more energy efficient, as well as using green utility companies. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  

Proper and sound financial management is necessary as all Councillors are collectively 

responsible for the budget, particularly expenditure and ensuring it is expended lawfully and 

in line with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  

As Town Clerk, the Council’s Proper Officer and Responsible Financial Officer it is her job to 

advise accordingly, in line with Financial Regulations and Statute. She has carried out 

Page 13



extensive scrutiny of the Council’s income and expenditure and if confident in the accuracy 

of her figures presented. 

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s due diligence and a process in line with its Financial 

Regulations. The financial implications are detailed above and in the attached appendices. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and  

1. adopt the revised budget for 2022/23 as presented; 

2. consider funding additional gran
[...]
ES 29200 Planned expenditure 
371 OSS CONTINGENCY 80865 GM contract contingency for 2022/23 
372 BURWELL HALL HEATING/CURTAINS 33000 Agreed to Heating
373 LEYS TRAFFIC CALMING 5000 Match funding OCC - is it still relevant?
374 SKATE PARK 40000 + £12k S106 + budget line 4924/800 £50k
375 CCTV LEYS & BURWELL REC 10000 CCTV Camera installed on Leys by TVP/WODC To be re-purposed
376 ST MARYS CHURCH WALL 35000 H&S Works Broundary Wall

0 ALLOTMENTS 190703 Cannot spend on anything else other than allotments

2578582

Earmarked Reserves

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



FULL COUNCIL 

 

Date:  Wednesday 4th January 2023 

Title:  To Formally Declare the Precept 2023/24 

Contact Officer:  Town Clerk/RFO – Sharon Groth 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to outline the formal recommendation which the Council will 

need to approve to give the Town Clerk the authority to serve this precept. 

 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can 

take to limit or negate its liability.  

Proper and sound financial management is necessary as all Councillors are collectively 

responsible for the budget, particularly expenditure and ensuring it is expended lawfully and 

in line with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  

As Town Clerk, the Council’s Proper Officer, and Responsible Financial Officer it is her job to 

advise accordingly, in line with Financial Regulations and Statute.  

 

Financial implications 

These have been detailed during the budget cycle, as well as in the previous agenda item.  

The estimated tax base for 2023-24 is 11159.31 Band D equivalent properties.  

The current Band D council tax is £166.83 per annum.  

In order to balance the budget 4.95% increase has been applied which will result in a charge 

of £175.09 and would raise £1,953,834 in precept. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and that the Town Clerk be authorised to sign and 

serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire District Council, in accordance with the appropriate 

provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to 

pay the Town Council the sum of £1,953,834 in respect of Council Tax for the town during the 

financial year 2023-24. 

 

 

Page 60



Draft Witney Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Witney Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan 

 
December 2022 

 
 

 
Enquiries: activetravelcherwellandwest@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

            

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



Witney Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
 

2 

 

Contents 

Figures .................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Tables ..................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Contents of Appendices ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Acknowledgements ............................................................................................................................................ 8 

Executive summary ........................................................................................................................................... 9 

1. Introduction ........................................................................................................................................
[...]
 have been issues with implementation and some 

opposition, but I wanted to express that I feel this has been a very positive step to improve safety for children 

in our schools. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Mr R Shadbolt 

Headteacher 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Budget: Revised Budget 2022/23 and Estimate 2023/24
	Appendix A FINAL DRAFT BUDGET EOC 04.01.23
	Appendix B FINAL BUDGET SUMMARY EOC 04.01.23
	Appendix C EMRS

	4 To formally Declare the Precept for 2023/24
	5 Witney Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan
	Figures
	Tables
	Contents of Appendices
	Acknowledgements
	Executive summary
	1. Introduction
	1.1. What is the Witney LCWIP?
	1.2. Developing the Witney LCWIP
	DfT guidance
	Steering group
	Public engagement
	Consultant support

	1.3. Why are cycling and walking important?
	1.4. Why is the LCWIP important for Witney now?
	1.5. Vision
	1.6. Targets

	2. Background
	2.1. Local geography
	2.2. LCWIP study area
	2.3. Policy context
	2.4. Demographics
	2.5. Environment
	2.6. Travel and transport

	3. Network plan for cycling
	3.1. Methodology
	Identifying trip generators
	Identifying cycle desire lines
	Identifying cycling network improvements
	Types of improvements

	3.2. Proposed cycling improvements
	3.3. Complementary measures

	4. Network Map for Walking
	4.1. Methodology
	Identifying a hierarchy of walking routes
	Identifying walking network improvements
	Types of improvements

	4.2. Proposed walking improvements
	4.3. Complementary measures

	5. Prioritisation of improvements and Packaging of improvements
	5.1. Prioritisation of improvements
	5.2. Packages of Improvements
	5.3. Appraisal

	6. Integration and Application
	6.1. Embedding the Witney LCWIP
	6.2. Reviewing the Witney LCWIP

	7. Glossary

	6 Correspondence



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Duncan (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
P Hiles 
D Thomas 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: None. 

  
 

 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Jones. 
 

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

9   COUNCIL BUDGET: REVISED BUDGET 2022/23 AND ESTIMATE 2023/24 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk.  

 
The Town Clerk advised the Council had agreed budget parameters in September which had led 
to the budget presented before them. The revised budget was better than anticipated a year 
earlier. 
 
In response to questions the Town Clerk was able to give clarification in respect of the Ground 
Maintenance contract which was brought ‘in house’ at the start of October 2022. It was 
estimated this would make significant savings, however, more importantly allow the council to 
deliver a better service to the town’s residents. It was still unclear what the final budget would 
be only three months in but there was a contingency in place for any disparity. 
 



Full Council - 4 January 2023 

 
2 

In relation to a request for a medium to long-term financial strategy, the Town Clerk advised that 
resources had not been in place for such a document until now, but the strategies for services 
adopted by the Council reflected this information. 
 
One member raised that the running costs for the public halls were higher than they thought 
acceptable. The Town Clerk explained the Halls were not there just to generate income, they 
also provided an invaluable community resource. It was expected that with the new seating and 
improvement works coming to an end, that an increase in events ticket and bar sales would  
help to reduce the deficit. The Venue & Events Officer would be to reviewing the Corn Exchange 
business plan to ensure this was the case. 
 
A vote was called, all members were in favour of the recommendations made by the Town Clerk. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the revised budget for 2022/23 be adopted and, 
3. That, the estimated budget for 2023/24 be adopted. 

 
10   TO FORMALLY DECLARE THE PRECEPT FOR 2023/24 

 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/RFO.  

 
The current Band D council tax precept charge was £166.83. The proposal was to increase this by 
4.95% which equated to £175.09 per annum. 
 
The leader of the council commenced the debate by asking members to consider a nil increase 
given the current financial climate and credit crisis being suffered by residents. 
 
Other members were also concerned of the impact of any increase on residents, however asked 
the Town Clerk what effect a nil increase would have on the Councils’ finances. She confirmed 
any shortfall would have to be met from the general fund and that members should expect this 
to be approximately £92,000 based on the proposed budget presented in Agenda Item 3. 
 
A proposal was made by Councillor D Enright and seconded by Councillor O Collins for the  
council to retain the £166.83 council tax charge for a Band D property for the forthcoming 
2023/24 financial year. Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with the 
exception of Councillor A Prosser who abstained. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Town Clerk be authorised to sign and serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire 

District Council, in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to pay the Town Council the sum of 
£1,861,708 in respect of Council Tax for the town during the financial year 2023/24. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 4 January 2023 

 
3 

11   WITNEY LOCAL CYCLING & WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
 
The Council received and considered the Draft copy of the Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) for which a consultation on the draft plan was open until 20 January 2023. 

 
Members discussed the plan at length and generally supported the proposals and the work 
which had gone into it by Oxfordshire County Council. 
Members raised some concerns. There was no reference to Eynsham village even though this fell 
within the 10km catchment area covered in the plan,  and that new developments such as 
Windrush Place and Colwell Green were not included in the short-term plan. 
  
Members recognised the need to make journeys as short as possible but agreed to object to any 
measures which suggested the use of or increased foot or cycle traffic south of Witney Lake 
because of the private road adjacent to Lakeside allotments off of Witney Road.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the Draft LCWIP be noted and, 
2. That, the Deputy Town Clerk liaises with the chair of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 

Committee in order to submit a suitable response on behalf of the Council to the 
consultation by 20 Jan 2023. 

 
12   CORRESPONDENCE 

 
The council received correspondence by way of a letter of thanks from Mr Shadbolt, Headmaster 
of Wood Green School in respect of the recently introduced 20Mph speed limit in Woodstock 
Road. 

 
Councillor L Duncan added that she had also received verbal thanks from Mr Shadbolt whilst 
attending a Wood Green event in her capacity of Mayor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.13 pm 

 
Chair 


